

<u>ABSTRACT</u>

Tamil Nadu Revised scales of Pay Rules 2009 – Implementation to the employees of the Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited - Ratification – Orders - Issued.

Rural Development & Panchayat Raj (CGS-3) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.122

Dated 27.10.2009 Ippasi -10, Thiruvalluvar Aandu - 2040 Read:-

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.27, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS 3) Department, dated 30.3.2009.
- 2. From the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited D.O.Letter No.62/A1/2009, dated 6.9.2009.

ORDER:-

In the Government Order first read above, permission was accorded for payment of interim arrears to the staff working in Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited.

2. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited in his letter second read above, has stated that the Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited has been adopting the Government pay scales for its employees. Therefore, as and when pay scales are revised by the Government for its staff, the pay scales of Staff working in the Corporation are also revised. He has also stated that the Government had issued orders extending the revised scales to the employees of State Public Sector Undertaking / Boards in G.O.Ms.No.250, Finance (BPE) Department, dated 17.6.2009.

3. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited has stated that, since the Government in Finance Department had instructed to complete the process of fixation of pay before 30.9.2009, the revised scales of Pay and Allowances has been implemented to the employees of Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited notionally from 1.1.2006 with monetary benefit from 1.1.2007, as ordered in the G.O.Ms.No.234, Finance (Pay Cell) Department dated 1.6.2009 and as per the guidelines issued in G.O.Ms.No.250, Finance (BPE) Department dated 17.6.2009. Therefore, he has requested the Government to ratify his action in having implemented the Tamil Nadu Revised Scales of Pay Rules, 2009 and for disbursed the first instalment of arrears to the employees of Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited.

4. The Government after careful consideration of the proposal of the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, accept the proposal and ratify the action of Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited in having implemented the Tamil Nadu Revised Scales of Pay Rules, 2009 and disbursed the first instalment of arrears to the employees of Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited.

5. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.2901/FS/P/09, dated 15.10.2009.

(By Order of the Governor)

K. Ashok Vardhan Shetty. Principal Secretary to Government.

То

The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for

Development of Women Limited, Chennai – 600 032. The Accountant General, Chennai -600 006/600 018.

Copy to:

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister, Chennai – 600 009. The Finance Department, Chennai – 600 009.

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai – 600 009. Stock File/Spare copies.

//Forwarded/By Order//

Section Officer.